
 

SITES SUGGESTED TO THE COUNCIL FOR INVESTIGATION 
 
THIS IS A RECORD OF ALL SITES SUGGESTED TO THE COUNCIL FOR INVESTIGATION THROUGH THE PUBLIC ‘CALL FOR SITES’. 
THE SITES HAVE NOT YET BEEN ASSESSED AND THEIR INCLUSION IN THIS LIST IN NO WAY INDICATES THEIR SUITABILITY FOR 
USE AS GYPSY & TRAVELLER SITES. THIS LIST OF SITES HAS BEEN RELEASED IN RESPONSE TO A REQUEST FROM TOWN & 
PARISH COUNCILS. IT IS A COMPLETE LIST OTHER THAN THE EXCLUSION OF THOSE SITES THAT WERE CONSIDERED BY THE 
CABINET ON 9/5/12 AND REJECTED 
 

Site 
Ref. Site name Existing Use Site 

Availability 
Site Suggested 

By 

1 Ashes Hill Farm, A367/B3115 (Tunley Road)  Green space Yes Mr A. Scurlock 

2 Auto centre, Rush Hill, Bath Auto centre (currently ceased 
trading) 

Landowner yet 
to confirm Ms J. King 

3 Bath Express Removals, Padleigh Hill  Commercial premises No Ms J. King 

4 Charlton Lane, Queen Charlton, BS31 2SQ Unauthorised Traveller 
development Yes Mrs K. O’Connor 

5 Charmy Down Military Airfield Former military airfield  Landowner yet 
to confirm Cllr. E. Jackson 

6 Clandown FC Playing Field, Radstock Green space Landowner yet 
to confirm Cllr. E. Jackson 

7 Claverton Caravan Park (Quarry Rock Gardens) Residential caravan park No Ms J. King 

8 Crossways Caravan Site, A367/Fosseway, Dunkerton Residential caravan park No Ms J. King 

9 Land at the entrance to Ralph Allen Drive (Bath Honda) Commercial premises No Ms J. King 

10 Field at Kilkenny Lane, off Old Fosse Road, Bath Several land parcels, 
agricultural use 

Landowner yet 
to confirm Ms J. King 

11 Burnett Business Park Business park No Mr R. Ferris 

12 Kellaways, Lower Bristol Road Commercial premises No Ms D. Atkinson 



Site 
Ref. Site name Existing Use Site 

Availability 
Site Suggested 

By 

13 Land at Hicks Gate Roundabout Green space Yes Mr J. Brown 

14 Land near Mill Lane, Radford Green space Yes Mr D. MacDonald 

15 Lower Bristol Road, commercial premises Open storage land (0.75 acres 
currently being marketed to let) No Ms J. King 

16 MoD Ensleigh 
Ministry of Defence land in 
process of being disposed 

To be reviewed 
through Core 
Strategy and 
SHLAA 

Ms J. King 

17 MoD Foxhill Ms J. King 

18 MoD Warminster Road Ms J. King 

19 Newton Mill caravan park Touring caravan and camping 
park No Ms J. King 

20 Odd Down AFC Football club No Ms J. King 

21 Former petrol station, Augusta Place 
Former petrol station, extant 
planning permission for retail 
unit and maisonettes 

No Ms J. King 

22 Quarry Garage, Eastcourt Road, Temple Cloud, Bristol, 
BS39 5BU Scrapyard Yes Mr M. Wilson 

23 Radstock Road, Midsomer Norton - site with council 
buildings 

Employment uses; 
safeguarded land No Ms J. King 

24 Roundhill playing field, Radstock Public open space No Cllr. E. Jackson 

25 Stoney Lane, Bath Unauthorised Traveller 
encampment No 

Suggested at 
public consultation 
event 

26 Sulis Club, University Bath University leisure centre and 
grounds No Ms J. King 

27 Trinity Allotments, Radstock Allotments No Cllr. E. Jackson 
 



 

 
 

NB.: THESE SITE PLANS ARE INDICATIVE ONLY AND DO NOT 
STRICTLY DENOTE LAND OWNERSHIP BOUNDARIES. THESE SITES 
HAVE BEEN RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL FOR CONSIDERATION 
AND HOLD NO PLANNING STATUS. INCLUSION WITHIN THIS REPORT 
DOES NOT INDICATE SUITABILITY: NONE OF THE SITES HAVE YET 
BEEN ASSESSED. 
1. Ashes Hill Farm, A367/B3115 (Tunley Road) 

 
2. Auto centre, Rush Hill, Bath  
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3. Bath Express Removals, Padleigh Hill 

 
 
 
4. Charlton Lane, Queen Charlton, BS31 2SQ 
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5. Charmy Down Military Airfield 

 
 
 
6. Clandown FC Playing Field, Radstock 
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7. Claverton Caravan Park (Quarry Rock Gardens) 

 
 
 
8. Crossways Caravan Site, A367/Fosseway, Dunkerton 
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9. Land at the entrance to Ralph Allen Drive (Bath Honda) 

 
 
 
10. Field at Kilkenny Lane, off Old Fosse Road, Bath 
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11. Former MoD Depot near Burnett 

 
 
 
12. Kellaways, Lower Bristol Road 
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13. Land at Hicks Gate Roundabout 

 
 
 
14. Land near Mill Lane, Radford 
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15. Lower Bristol Road, commercial premises 

 
 
 
16. MoD Ensleigh 
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17. MoD Foxhill 

 
 
 
18. MoD Warminster Road 
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19. Newton Mill caravan park 

 
 
 
20. Odd Down AFC 
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21. Former petrol station, Augusta Place 

 
 
 
22. Quarry Garage, Eastcourt Road, Temple Cloud, Bristol, BS39 5BU 
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23. Radstock Road, Midsomer Norton - site with council buildings 

 
 
 
24. Roundhill playing field, Radstock 
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25. Stoney Lane, Bath 

 
 
 
26. Sulis Club, University Bath 
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27. Trinity Allotments, Radstock 
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